Should the line be decommissioned, a decommissioning plan must be compiled, based on 
conditions at that time, as set out in the ESMP (Volume III) 

2.9 Investment budget 

From the Pre-feasibility Study, the estimated total project capital investment requirement is 
310 000 000 USD (three hundred and ten million United States Dollars). This value is estimated to be split 
into 271 000 000 USD (two hundred and seventy-one million United States Dollars) for the Angolan part of 
the project, and 39 000 000 USD (thirty nine million United States Dollars) for the Namibian component. 

This value may change as the project develops and has the potential to change further when the funds are 
raised. 

2.10 Alternatives  

According to the IFC’s Performance Standards, the DBSA’s Environmental and Social Safeguard